documents
evidencing their status as shareholders or the corresponding proxies, which are attached in a single file to the minutes of the Meeting as Exhibit B, and prepared the attendance
list attached to these minutes as Exhibit C, certifying that 19,597,829 (nineteen million five hundred ninety-seven thousand eight hundred twenty-nine) shares out of
37,316,546 (thirty-seven million three hundred sixteen thousand five hundred forty-six) shares representing the capital stock of the Company were represented, which
correspond to 52.51% (fifty-two point fifty-one percent) of the subscribed and paid-in capital stock of the Company, as mentioned below, together with the Federal Taxpayer